

Case No. 14-1090

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

In re: SETTLEMENT FACILITY DOW CORNING TRUST

**DOW CORNING CORPORATION, DEBTOR'S REPRESENTATIVES,
THE DOW CHEMICAL COMPANY, CORNING INCORPORATED**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF ORAL ARGUMENT	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES FOR REVIEW	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	6
A. Background	6
B. Dow Corning’s Amended Joint Plan of Reorganization.....	6
C. The Settlement Program, The SFA And Payment Priority	8
D. The SFA And Plan Provisions Require Equitable Treatment Of Claimants.....	12
E. The Finance Committee’s Motion	13
F. The District Court’s Decision	19
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	21
STANDARD OF REVIEW	24
ARGUMENT	26
A. The District Court Erred By Authorizing Payment To Only One Of Three Categories Of Second Priority Payments In Violation Of The Plan Requirements For Parity Among Equal Priority Claims And The Bankruptcy Code’s Prohibition Of Confirmed Plan Modification.....	26
B. The District Court Erred As A Matter Of Law By Finding Merely “Adequate” Provision For The Payment Of First Priority Payments When The Plan Requires That Such Payments Must Be “Assured” For All Claimants Throughout	

The Program Before Second Priority Payments May Be Distributed.....	31
C. The District Court Erred As A Matter Of Law By Considering The Remaining Amount Of The Litigation Fund As An Available Asset When Evaluating The Sufficiency Of Assets For Second Priority Payments Because The Plan Prohibits The Use Of The Litigation Fund For The Purpose Of Financing Premium Payments.....	40
D. The District Court Erred As A Matter Of Law By Concluding That There Is An Additional \$200 Million “Cushion” Because Dow Corning Was Not Entitled To A “Time Value Credit” For Early Payment Of The Initial Payment And Other Payments Made Before The Effective Date Of The Plan.....	43
E. The District Court Erred As A Matter Of Law By Refusing To Consider The Appellants’ Expert Analysis And By Denying Appellants The Opportunity To Be Heard As Required By The Plan.....	45
CONCLUSION	49
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	51
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	52
ADDENDUM DESIGNATING RELEVANT DOCUMENTS IN THE DISTRICT COURT DOCKET	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Affum v. United States</i> , 566 F.3d 1150 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	4
<i>Armstrong v. Manzo</i> , 380 U.S. 545 (1965)	45
<i>Broadstone Realty Corp. v. Evans</i> , 251 F. Supp. 58 (S.D.N.Y. 1966) (J. Frankel)	40
<i>CBS Inc. v. Ziff-Davis Publ'g Co.</i> , 75 N.Y.2d 496 (1990)	38
<i>Cerand v. Burstein</i> , 72 A.D.3d 1262 (N.Y. App. Div. 3d Dep't 2010).....	26
<i>Clark-James v. Settlement Facility Dow Corning Trust</i> , No. 08-1633, slip op. (6th Cir. Aug. 6, 2009).....	29
<i>Crane Co. v. Coltec Indus., Inc.</i> , 171 F.3d 733 (2d Cir. 1999)	26
<i>Davenport v. Ruckman</i> , 37 N.Y. 568 (1868)	38
<i>Dow Corning Corp. v. Claimants' Advisory Comm.</i> (<i>In re Settlement Facility Dow Corning Trust</i>), 517 F. App'x 368 (6th Cir. 2013).....	19, 24, 25, 44
<i>Dow Corning Corp. v. Claimants' Advisory Comm.</i> (<i>In re Settlement Facility Dow Corning Trust</i>), 628 F.3d 769 (6th Cir. 2010).....	6, 24, 25
<i>Hand v. Cent. Transp., Inc.</i> , 779 F.2d 8 (6th Cir. 1985).....	48, 49
<i>In re Antiquities of Nev., Inc.</i> , 173 B.R. 926 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 1994).....	29
<i>In re Boylan Int'l, Ltd.</i> , 452 B.R. 43 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2011)	29
<i>In re Dow Corning Corp.</i> , 280 F.3d 648 (6th Cir. 2002)	6

	Page(s)
<i>In re Dow Corning Corp.</i> , 456 F.3d 668 (6th Cir. 2006)	26
<i>In re Dow Corning Corp.</i> , 86 F.3d 482 (6th Cir. 1996)	6
<i>In re Egger</i> , No. 09-12432, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 140399 (E.D. Mich. Sept. 28, 2012).....	29
<i>In re Gorilla Cos. LLC</i> , 429 B.R. 308 (Bankr. D. Ariz. 2010).....	42
<i>In re Holly’s, Inc.</i> , 140 B.R. 643 (Bankr. W.D. Mich. 1992).....	38
<i>In re Ionosphere Clubs, Inc.</i> , 208 B.R. 812 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)	30
<i>In re Johns-Manville Corp.</i> , 68 B.R. 618 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1986).....	39
<i>In re Picard’s Estate</i> , 125 N.Y.S.2d 84 (N.Y. Surr. Ct. 1953).....	38
<i>In re Planet Hollywood Int’l</i> , 274 B.R. 391 (Bankr. D. Del. 2001)	30
<i>In re Rickel & Assocs., Inc.</i> , 260 B.R. 673 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	30
<i>In re Settlement Facility Dow Corning Trust (Bennett)</i> , No. 08-12019, 2009 WL 4506433 (E.D. Mich. Nov. 25, 2009)	29
<i>Joint Anti-Fascist Refugee Comm. v. McGrath</i> , 341 U.S. 123 (1951)	45
<i>Kass v. Kass</i> , 91 N.Y.2d 554 (N.Y. 1998).....	32, 37
<i>Kubarych v. Siegel</i> , 595 N.Y.S.2d 293 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1993).....	42
<i>LaSalle Bank Nat’l Ass’n v. Nomura Asset Capital Corp.</i> 424 F.3d 195 (2d Cir. 2005).....	26
<i>Nat’l Watch Co. v. Weiss</i> , 163 N.Y.S. 46 (N.Y. Sup. Ct.), <i>aff’d</i> , 166 N.Y.S. 1104 (N.Y. App. Div. 4th Dep’t 1917)	32, 38, 39
<i>NFL Enters. LLC v. Comcast Cable Commc’ns, LLC</i> , 851 N.Y.S.2d 551 (N.Y. App. Div. 1st Dep’t 2008)	35, 36
<i>Performance Unlimited, Inc. v. Questar Publishers, Inc.</i> , 52 F.3d 1373 (6th Cir. 1995)	26, 30
<i>R/S Assocs. v. New York Job Dev. Auth.</i> , 98 N.Y.2d 29 (2002)	39

	Page(s)
<i>Sterling Investor Servs., Inc. v. 1155 Nobo Assocs., LLC</i> , 818 N.Y.S.2d 513 (N.Y. App. Div. 2d Dep’t 2006).....	35
<i>Tigue v. Commercial Life Ins. Co.</i> , 631 N.Y.S.2d 974 (N.Y. App. Div. 4th Dep’t 1995).....	26, 29
<i>United States v. Jacobs</i> , 304 F. Supp. 613 (S.D.N.Y. 1969).....	32
<i>Utilities Eng’g Inst. v. Kofod</i> , 58 N.Y.S.2d 743 (N.Y. Mun. Ct. 1945).....	32

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1291	4
28 U.S.C. § 1334.....	4
11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(4).....	38, 39
11 U.S.C. § 1127(b)	17, 29, 30

OTHER AUTHORITIES

7 COLLIER ON BANKRUPTCY ¶¶ 1122.03, 1129.03[3][c][iii].....	38, 39
Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary (11th ed. 2003).....	39
Silicone Gel Breast Implants, The Report of the Independent Review Group (July 1998), <i>available at</i> http://www.mhra.gov.uk/home/groups/dts-bi/documents/websiteresources/con2032510.pdf (last accessed April 21, 2014).....	7
Stuart Bondurant et al., <i>Safety of Silicone Breast Implants</i> , National Academy Press (1999), <i>available at</i> http://www.nap.edu/catalog.php?record_id=9602 (last accessed April 21, 2014).....	7
